

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT  
OF COLORED PEOPLE, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN,  
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AND SECOND CIRCUITS

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, MASSACHUSETTS,  
WASHINGTON, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, IOWA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA,  
OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND  
VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
RESPONDENTS IN NO. 18-589**

---

---

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General of New York*  
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*  
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
ANDREW W. AMEND  
*Assistant Deputy Solicitor General*  
DAVID S. FRANKEL  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8020  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

(Additional counsel on signature pages)

---

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
1. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA).....	3
2. Defendants’ Termination of DACA .....	7
B. Procedural Background.....	10
1. This suit in the Eastern District of New York.....	10
2. Parallel proceedings in other federal courts .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Termination of DACA Is Judicially Reviewable.....	16
A. Petitioners Chose to Base the Termination Solely on a Legal Conclusion About Their Authority.....	17
1. Petitioners expressly rested the termination on a conclusion that DACA was unlawful. ....	17
2. Petitioners cannot retroactively inject new considerations into their termination decision. ....	20
B. The APA Permits Review of an Agency’s Conclusion that Its Authorizing Statutes Forbid a Particular Action. ....	22

	<b>Page</b>
1. An agency’s determination about the limits of its authority is not a discretionary non-enforcement decision. ....	23
2. Petitioners misconstrue <i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> .....	26
3. 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) does not bar review here. ....	29
II. Petitioners’ Termination of DACA Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	30
A. Petitioners’ Asserted Conclusion That DACA Was Illegal Rested on Substantial Errors of Fact and Law. ....	31
1. Petitioners erroneously assumed that DACA prevented agency officials from exercising discretion. ....	31
2. Petitioners purported to rely on the holding of a case that contained no such holding. ....	34
B. Petitioners’ Evaluation of DACA Omitted Essential Factors. ....	35
1. Petitioners failed to address significant differences between DACA and DAPA. ....	36
2. Petitioners failed to explain their change in position or to consider the significant interests affected. ....	39
C. Petitioners’ Defective Legal Analysis Led to a Flawed Legal Conclusion.....	43

	<b>Page</b>
D. This Court Cannot Uphold Petitioners’ Justifications for the Termination Without a Full Administrative Record.....	51
III. The States Have Sufficiently Stated an Equal Protection Claim. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	4
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)...	38,44,50
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>AT&amp;T Info. Sys., Inc. v. General Servs. Admin.</i> , 810 F.2d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	20
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	22
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	20
<i>Casa de Md. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	13,19,20
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	23
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	passim
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	40,41
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	25,40
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n</i> , 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	passim
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017) .....	52
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	22

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Interstate Commerce Commission v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	27,28
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enft.</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	44
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	30
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950) .....	44
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	22
<i>Lennon v. INS</i> , 527 F.2d 187 (1975) .....	46
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015) .....	26
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Commission</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991) .....	21
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	28
<i>Montana Air Chapter No. 29, Ass'n of Civilian Technicians, Inc. v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	passim
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	12,13
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. (AADC)</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	passim
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	21,35
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	56
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018) .....	32,33

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	53,54
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	51
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	16,23,24
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	30
 <b>Laws</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	passim
6 U.S.C. § 202(5) .....	45,50
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1103(a)(1) .....	17,35,45
§ 1154.....	4
§ 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii)(I) .....	38
§ 1252.....	10,30
§ 1324a(h)(3).....	4,47,50
§ 1611(b)(2) .....	47
DHS Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-83, 123 Stat. 2142 (2009) .....	5
DHS Appropriations Act, 2015 Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39 (2015) .....	5
 <b>Regulations</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) .....	47
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....	3,46
44 Fed. Reg. 10,369 (Feb. 20, 1979) .....	47
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981).....	47



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
David A. Graham, <i>Trump Says Democrats Want Immigrants to Infest the U.S.</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Jun. 19, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yarcu95m">https://tinyurl.com/yarcu95m</a> ....	55
H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009).....	5
Julie Hirschfeld Davis, <i>Trump Calls Some Unauthorized Immigrants ‘Animals’ in Rant</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (May 16, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/ybl97zr6">https://tinyurl.com/ybl97zr6</a> .....	55
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010) .....	18
Sam Bernsen, INS Gen. Counsel, <i>Leave to Labor</i> , 52 No. 35 <i>Interpreter Releases</i> 291 (Sep. 1975) .....	47
See U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Number of Form I-821-D, Consideration of Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals by Fiscal Year, Quarter, Intake and Case Status, Fiscal Year 2012-2017 (Sept. 30, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y87kbxrq">https://tinyurl.com/y87kbxrq</a> .....	7
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., Approximate Active DACA Recipients (Aug. 31, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2zd8odn">https://tinyurl.com/y2zd8odn</a> .....	6
